The Honourable the Chairman, from the Standing Committee on Divorce, presented their fifty-third Report.

The same was then read by the Clerk, as follows:-

FRIDAY, 17th February, 1928.

The Standing Committee on Divorce beg leave to make their fifty-third

- Report, as follows:—

 1. With respect to the petition of Albert Glenn Steinberg, of the village of Chesterville, in the province of Ontario, high school principal, for an Act to dissolve his marriage with Ina Margaret Steinberg, the Committee find that the requirements of the Rules of the Senate have been complied with in all material respects.
- 2. The Committee recommend the passage of an Act to dissolve the said marriage.

All which is respectfully submitted.

W. B. WILLOUGHBY, Chairman.

It was, on division, Ordered, That the said Report be placed on the Orders of the Day for consideration on Thursday, next.

The Honourable the Chairman, from the Standing Committee on Divorce, presented their fifty-fourth Report.

The same was then read by the Clerk, as follows:-

FRIDAY, 17th February, 1928.

The Standing Committee on Divorce beg leave to make their fifty-fourth

Report, as follows:-

1. With respect to the petition of Charles Frederick Spittle, of the city of Fort William, in the province of Ontario, civil servant, for an Act to dissolve his marriage with Dorothy Spittle, the Committee find that the requirements of the Rules of the Senate have been complied with in all material respects.

2. The Committee recommend the passage of an Act to dissolve the said

marriage.

All which is respectfully submitted.

W. B. WILLOUGHBY,

Chairman.

It was, on division, Ordered, That the said Report be placed on the Orders of the Day for consideration on Thursday, next.

The Honourable the Chairman, from the Standing Committee on Divorce, presented their fifty-fifth Report.

The same was then read by the Clerk, as follows:-

FRIDAY, 17th February, 1928.

The Standing Committee on Divorce beg leave to make their fifty-fifth

Report, as follows:—

1. With respect to the petition of Helen Lazelle Margaret Zeller, of the town of Ingersoll, in the province of Ontario, for an Act to dissolve her marriage with Edmund Marshall Zeller, the Committee find that the requirements of the Rules of the Senate have been complied with in all material respects.

2. The Committee recommend the passage of an Act to dissolve the said

marriage.

All which is respectfully submitted.

W. B. WILLOUGHBY, Chairman.

It was, on division, Ordered, That the said Report be placed on the Orders of the Day for consideration on Thursday, next.